Assumptions regarding future mortality are based on published mortality tables.

 At 31 March 2020, the weighted average duration of the benefit payment obligation was 10 years
(31 March 2019: 11 years).

 Sensitivity analysis

 A 25 basis points change in discount rate at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased)
surplus for the financial year by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other
variables remain constant:

25 bp
increase

25 bp
decrease

$ $

2020
Effect on defined benefit obligation 202,569 (202,569)

2019
Effect on defined benefit obligation 216,317 (216,317)

HEALTH PROMOTION BOARD
ANNUAL REPORT 2019/2020

106 107ENRICHING LIVES
ANNUAL REPORT 2019/2020

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 March 2020

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 March 2020

14. Obligations in respect of pension scheme (cont’d)

 Principal actuarial assumptions (cont’d)

 Sensitivity analysis (cont’d)

 A 10 percent change in mortality rate at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) surplus for
the year by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant:

10%
increase

10%
decrease

$ $

2020
Effect on defined benefit obligation 226,574 (226,574)

2019
Effect on defined benefit obligation 221,646 (221,646)

15. Share capital

2020 2019
No. of
shares $

No. of
shares $

Issued and fully paid:
Beginning of the financial year 46,304,531 46,304,531 41,044,244 41,044,244
Issuance during the financial year 7,143,038 7,143,038 5,260,287 5,260,287
End of the financial year 53,447,569 53,447,569 46,304,531 46,304,531

 During the financial year, the Board issued 7,143,038 shares (2019: 5,260,287 shares) to the Ministry of
Finance under Section 22A of the Health Promotion Board Act for a total consideration of $7,143,038
(2019: $5,260,287).

 The shareholder is entitled to receive dividends as and when declared by the Board. The ordinary
shares have no par value.

16. Dividends

2020 2019
$ $

Ordinary dividends paid or proposed
Final dividend paid in respect of the previous financial year of 5 cents

(2018/2019: nil cents) per share 2,303,000 -

17. Revenue from contracts with customers

 Disaggregation of revenue from contracts with customers

 The Board derives revenue from the transfer of goods and services over time and at a point in time in
the following major revenue streams:

At a point
In time Over time Total

$ $ $

2020
Revenue from:

-  Service maintenance income - 1,357,380 1,357,380
-  Clinic service fee - 443,074 443,074
-  Course fee - 84,362 84,362
-  Sponsorship income - 6,208,326 6,208,326

[…]

Risk management is integral to the whole business of the Board. The Board has a system of controls
in place to create an acceptable balance between the cost of risks occurring and the cost of
managing the risks. The management monitors the Board’s risk management process to ensure that
an appropriate balance between risk and control is achieved.

 Financial risk factors

 The Board’s activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: market risk (including interest rate risk),
credit risk and liquidity risk.

 The Board of Directors is responsible for setting the objectives and underlying principles of financial
risk management for the Board. The management team then establishes the detailed policies such as
risk identification and measurement, exposure limits to manage financial risk.

 The finance personnel measure actual exposures against the limits set and prepare regular reports for
the review of the management team and the Board of Directors. The information presented below is
based on information received by the management team.

(a)  Market risk

(i) Interest rate risk

 At the reporting date, the interest rate profile of the interest bearing financial instruments are
as follows:

2020 2019
$ $

Cash placed with Accountant-General’s Department 130,274,510 97,274,515

 Sensitivity analysis

 A 25 basis points change in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/
(decreased) surplus for the year by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all
other variables remain constant:

25 bp increase 25 bp decrease
$ $

As at 31 March 2020 325,686 (325,686)

As at 31 March 2019 243,186 (243,186)

21. Financial risk management (cont’d)

(b)  Credit risk

  Credit risk refers to the risk that counterparty will default on its contractual obligation or
commitment that it has entered into with the Board, resulting in financial loss to the Board.

(i) Risk management

 The Board adopts the following policy to mitigate the credit risk.

 At the reporting date, the maximum exposure to credit risk is represented by the carrying
amount of each financial asset in the statement of financial position.

 For surplus cash and fixed deposits, the Board mitigates its credit risks by placing with banks